

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-60293

WILL McRANEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,

Defendant – Appellee

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Mississippi, Aberdeen Division; Civ. A. No. 1:17-cv-080-GHD-DAS*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Kathleen I. Carrington (MB No. 104220)
Donna Brown Jacobs (MB No. 8371)
Joshua J. Wiener (MB No. 7185)
Butler Snow LLP
1020 Highland Colony Parkway
Ridgeland, MS 39157
(601) 948-5711 (tel)
(601) 985-4500 (fax)
kat.carrington@butlersnow.com
donna.jacobs@butlersnow.com
josh.wiener@butlersnow.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee The North
American Mission Board of the Southern
Baptist Convention, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-60293

WILL McRANEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,

Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Facts Relevant to the Issues Submitted for Review 2

 A. The roles of, and relationships between, NAMB, Plaintiff, and BCMD. 2

 B. Plaintiff rejected the new SPA on behalf of BCMD. 4

 C. Plaintiff and BCMD end their employment relationship. 5

 D. NAMB’s alleged “misconduct” post-termination. 6

II. Relevant Procedural History..... 7

 A. Preliminary pleadings..... 7

 B. NAMB moved for a dismissal pursuant to the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment..... 8

 C. NAMB served a subpoena duces tecum on BCMD for documents necessary to its defense. 10

 D. NAMB moved for partial summary judgment following BCMD’s motion to quash the subpoena duces tecum. 10

 E. The District Court entered a show cause order on subject matter jurisdiction..... 12

 F. The District Court dismissed Plaintiff’s claims against NAMB with prejudice. 13

III. Rulings Presented for Review 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. Standard of Review..... 16

II. The District Court correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s claims against NAMB for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine.16

A. Plaintiff waived his challenge regarding the “law of the case” doctrine by failing to raise it before the District Court.16

B. The District Court correctly found the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine applied to all of Plaintiff’s claims.19

i. The Court correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s termination-based claims—interference with contractual relations and defamation—under the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine.....22

ii. The Court correctly dismissed Plaintiff’s speaking engagement claim and intentional infliction of emotional distress claim.....26

C. The District Court correctly treated the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine as a jurisdictional bar and dismissed the case under the futility exception to 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocates for Individuals with Disabilities LLC v. MidFirst Bank,
279 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Ariz. 2017).....31

Anderson v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.,
2007 WL 161035 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2007).....8, 27

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006) 17, 18

Asarco, Inc. v. Glenara, Ltd., 912 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1990)31

Boaz Legacy, L.P. v. Roberts, 528 F. App’x 318 (5th Cir. 2016)31

Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988) 18, 19

Ginyard v. Church of God in Christ Ky. First Juris., Inc.,
6 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. Ky. 2014)19

Gregorio v. Hoover, 238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D. D.C. 2017)30

Guinn v. The Church of Christ of Collinsville, 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989)..... 27, 28

Higgins v. Maher, 210 Cal. App. 3d 1168 (1989) 15, 25, 26

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)9

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 22, 26

Klouda v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary, 543 F. Supp. 2d 594
(N.D. Tex. 2008) 19, 20

Mallette v. Church of God Int’l., 789 So. 2d 120 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001).....31

Marshall v. Munro, 845 P.2d 424 (Ala. 1993) 24, 25

MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins., 957 F.2d 178
(5th Cir. 1992) 16, 26, 30

Messinger v. Anderson, 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....19

Pleasant Glade v. Schubert, 264 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008).....20

Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church in U.S. v.
Middlesex Presbyterian Church, 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985)21

Quest Med. v. Apprill, 90 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....17

Sarmiento v. Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners,
939 F.2d 1242 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 19

Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009).....21

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....31

Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp., 494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974) 20, 26, 30

Smith v. Reg’l Transit Auth., 756 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2014)16

State Indus. Prods. Corp. v. Beta Tech. Inc., 575 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Trice v. Burress, 137 P.3d 1253 (Okla. Civ. App. 2006)29

Tubra v. Cooke, 225 P.3d 862 (Ore. App. 2010).....22

Underhill v. Porter, 35 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 1994).....31

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....20

Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 16, 26, 30

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1447 passim

FED. R. APP. P. 32.....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... passim
